

MACT 364/21
SUMIT AGGARWAL Vs. FIROZ RANA

03.12.2021

Present:- Sh. Gaurav Kohli, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
None for respondents.

Verification report received wherein it is mentioned that the petitioner is residing at the address on record.

Heard. Record perused.

Issue notice of the petition to all the respondents through ordinary process / registered post / speed post / courier. Internet generated copy tracking report be filed by the petitioners on the next date. Steps be taken within two weeks from today.

Petitioner is directed to open his saving bank A/c in a nationalized bank, near the place of his residence.

For the protection of award amount, the concerned bank Manager is directed as under:-

(i) No cheque book/Debit Card be issued to the claimant/petitioner without permission of the Court. However, in case the debit card and/or cheque book have already been issued bank shall cancel the same before the disbursement of the amount.

(ii) The Bank shall not permit any joint name(s) to be added in the savings bank account or fixed deposit accounts of the claimant / petitioner.

The Bank Manager is directed to make endorsement regarding compliance of aforesaid directions on the passbook. The claimant / petitioner shall produce the passbook with the necessary endorsement as well as Aadhar Card and Pan Card before the Tribunal on the next date of hearing.

To come up for report / further proceedings on **02.03.2022**.

Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the petitioner, free of cost.

(SHUCHI LALER)
PO-MACT/SHD/KKD
03.12.2021