

16.01.2025

**Video conferencing system is not working.**

Present:- Sh. Mayank Khurana and Sh. Akash Tomar, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.  
Sh. Dharampal, Proxy counsel for respondent no.1.  
Sh. Amit Kalra with Ms. Bhavna Sharma, Ld. counsel for respondent/ insurance co.

Evidence of respondent no.1/driver of the offending vehicle is to be recorded, however he is not present today. Proxy counsel for respondent no.1 has submitted that respondent no.1 is not well as he is suffering from viral fever and he is unable to appear before the Tribunal. Matter is adjourned.

Put up for respondents' evidence/RE on **20.03.2025**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
16.01.2025

At 11.11 a.m.

**File is taken up at joint request.**

Present:- As above.

At joint request, **Advocate Ms. Shruti Goyal (Enrolment no. D/3830/2018), Mobile Phone no.9403296919, 8076779650, Chamber no. 745, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Western Wing, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi is hereby appointed as Court Commissioner** to record the deposition of respondent no.1. The date shall be fixed by Ld. Court Commissioner in consultation with both the sides. The fees of the Ld. Court Commissioner is fixed at

Rs.3500/- per witness to be borne by the insurance co. and she shall file the report on or before the next date of hearing.

Copy of order be given dasti to the parties. Ahlmad is directed to send the copy of the order to the Ld. Court Commissioner.

Put up for report of Ld. Court Commissioner on date already fixed.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
16.01.2025